


Written by
Agora Resource, Inc.
Lexington, MA

©1984, 1985 AT&T

©1981, 1982, 1983, 1984 By Microsoft Corp.
All Rights Reserved

Printed in USA

NOTICE

The information in this document is subject to change without
notice. AT&T assumes no responsibility for any errors that may
appear in this document.

MS»-DOS is a trademark and Microsofts is a registered
trademark of Microsoft Corporation.


































Introduction

What Is Covered in This Guide?

Chapter 1 explains how to follow the examples in this
Guide. It also contains a checklist of the diskettes con-
taining MS-DOS and a list of the other manuals to help
you use your computer.

Chapters 2 and 3 introduce you to the basic concepts

of MS-DOS and some of the important practices you
should follow when working with a computer. You will
learn about diskettes and files, and the vital impor-
tance of making backup copies of your important pro-
gram and data diskettes. For users of a fixed disk drive
system, Chapter 3 helps you get MS-DOS started on
the fixed disk.

In Chapter 4, the concepts you've learned are put into
practice. Contained here is a step-by-step introduction
to the most commonly used MS-DOS commands, some
information about automatic processing, and a recap of
some useful practices.

Chapters 5 and 6 are reference chapters. They contain
alphabetic listings of each of the MS-DOS commands,
their purpose, correct syntax, rules of usage, and exam-
ples that illustrate how each command is used.

At the end of this Guide are Appendices which contain
information about messages that appear on your screen,
EDLIN, the line editor program on your
MS-DOS/GWBASIC System diskette, and some infor-
mation for users of a single diskette drive system.

1-3




































Before You Start MS-DOS

You can cover the notch with a tab supplied with the
diskette or with a piece of opaque tape. You can remove
the tape when you want to add or erase information.

It’s a good idea to protect your important diskettes
this way.

Many of the program diskettes you may buy have no
notch. Such notchless diskettes are already “write-pro-
tected.” The computer cannot write any information on
a write-protected diskette.

27


















Before You Start MS-DOS

If You Have a Fixed Disk Drive and a Diskette
Drive System

A fixed disk is treated just like a diskette for most of
the MS-DOS commands. Like a diskette, a fixed disk
has a drive designation letter. You can read and write
data from and to it. A fixed disk can hold millions of
characters of information and can retrieve data much
faster than data can be retrieved from a diskette drive.

Some MS-DOS commands are used only with a fixed
disk drive. These are covered in Chapter 5, MS-DOS
Commands.

When you are copying the contents of a diskette to a
fixed disk, the diskette drive is identified as drive A
and the fixed disk is called drive C.

More information about setting up a fixed disk drive is
found at the end of this chapter.

2-13















Before You Start MS-DOS

Filename

Function of File

Contents of MS-DOS/GWBASIC System Disk

ANSIL.SYS
ASSIGN.COM

AUTOEXEC.BAT

BASICA.COM
BASIC.EXE

CHKDSK.COM
CHMOD.COM

COMMAND.COM

COMP.COM
DISKCOMP.COM
DISKCOPY.COM
EDLIN.COM
FC.EXE
FDISK.COM
FIND.EXE

FORMAT.COM
GRAPHICS.COM

Lets you use standard
terminal escape sequences
Routes requests for one drive
to another

File of commands executed
automatically at system
start-up

Loads GWBASIC into
memory

Loads GWBASIC into
memory

Checks disks
Changes/displays file and/or
directory attributes
Processes MS-DOS
commands

Ccmpares files

Compares diskettes
Copies diskettes

Line editor

Compares files

Partitions a hard disk
Finds a string in a list of
files or standard input
Formats disks

Sets up printer to print
graphics

2-18



Before You Start MS-DOS

Filename Function of File
GWBASIC.EXE GWBASIC interpreter
MODE.COM Sets display, communica-
tions, and serial printer
environments
MORE.COM Pages through text
PRINT.COM Print spooler
RAMDISK.DEV Device driver that lets you
use RAM for file I/O, result-
ing in faster access
RECOVER.COM  Recovers files on disk
SIZE.COM Lists filenames and file
sizes of specified files
SORT.EXE Sorts text
SYS.COM Transfers MS-DOS system
files from one disk to
another
TREE.COM Displays directories and

their contents

Contents of Supplemental Disk

BACKUP.COM Backs up files

DEBUG.COM Debugger

EXE2BIN.EXE Converts .EXE files to .BIN
files

LINK.EXE Linker

RESTORE.COM

SHIP.EXE

Restores files saved with
BACKUP

Prepares hard disk for
shipping

Even though the period is not displayed on the screen,
you must use it when entering a filename and exten-
sion and when telling MS-DOS about that file.

2-19



Before You Start MS-DOS

Reserved Filenames and Extensions

Some filenames and extensions have a special meaning
in MS-DOS. Some filenames identify the hardware
parts of your computer or its accessories. Some exten-
sions identify types of files handled in a special way by
your computer.

Do not use the following reserved filenames when nam-
ing your own files.

Filename Meaning

AUX Refers to input or output to an auxil-
iary device — a printer or a modem

CON Refers to keyboard input or dis-
played output

PRN Refers to the printer

NUL Used when you do not want to create

a particular file, but requires an
input or output filename.

2-20






Before You Start MS-DOS

Wild Card Characters

When you are using MS-DOS file commands, the wild
card characters * and ? can speed things up, particu-
larly when you are working with multiple files. These
characters provide flexibility in making choices about
filenames and extensions.

The ? character indicates that any valid character may
occupy that position in a filename or extension. For
example:

DIR INV?2?2.84

lists all directory entries that begin with INV, have up
to three following characters, and end with the exten-
sion 84. For example, these files might be found:

INV.84
INV003 84
INVOIC 84

The * character in a filename or extension indicates
that any valid character can be in that position, all
remaining positions, or in the extension. For example:

DIR “.DAT

2-22















Starting MS-DOS

Loading MS-DOS

In this chapter you will learn about how to start your
computer with MS-DOS and some of the basic tech-
niques you will need to work with your operating
system. Also, if you have a fixed disk drive in your
computer, this chapter contains information about set-
ting up MS-DOS on a fixed disk and some tips on using
this type of disk drive.

If MS-DOS is already installed on your fixed disk,
some of the information in this chapter may be familiar
to you. Review each section in this chapter to be sure
that you understand how to begin using MS-DOS with
your computer.

There are two types of MS-DOS commands: internal
and external.

Internal commands are placed into memory whenever
you start your computer with MS-DOS. Internal com-
mands are the MS-DOS operations you use most often.
For example, DIR is an internal command.

External commands are the MS-DOS files on the Sys-
tem diskette placed in your computer’s memory when

you specifically need them to do some task. For exam-
ple, the CHKDSK command is an external command.

3-1



Starting MS-DOS

When you load or start MS-DOS, the MS-DOS internal
commands are read from the COMMAND.COM file on
the MS-DOS System diskette and placed into the com-

puter’s memory.

After this process is completed, the MS-DOS prompt
A> or C> appears and you can enter a command.

3-2

































Starting MS-DOS

When you press RETURN after this command, the new
prompt appears:

B>

To find a directory on a diskette in drive A, you would
now have to enter:

B>DIR A:



















Starting MS-DOS

Partitioning Your Fixed Disk

If you want to use more than one operating system with
your fixed disk, you must partition the disk. This
allows each operating system to occupy space tailored
to its exact needs for proper operation. If you are using
an operating system other than MS-DOS, you may also
want to partition a fixed disk if several people are
using the same computer. A partition can be set up for
each individual user or category of users.

When you are using MS-DOS, you can have only one
MS-DOS partition.

Each operating system that can be used with a fixed
disk has its own commands for placing it on the disk.
Refer to that operating system’s user’s guide for
instructions on placing it in its own partition on a fixed
disk.

The MS-DOS program that performs the partitioning of
your fixed disk is FDISK.COM. It is on the MS-DOS
System diskette.

3-19


















Starting MS-DOS

Changing the Active Partition

Enter the FDISK command and select #2 Change
Active Partition from the menu. If you have more than
two operating systems installed, be sure you know
which one you want to make active.

Simply respond to the prompt

Enter the number of the partition you want to make
achive ... e

by typing the number of the partition you want to be
the partition that starts your computer, and pressing
RETURN. The displayed partition map is updated and
the new partition is used as the startup file for your
computer.

3-25









Starting MS-DOS

Organizing Your Fixed Disk

The information contained in this section is “helpful
hints” about using a fixed disk drive. For new computer
users, or users who haven’t used fixed disks before, put-
ting all available disk storage to best use can pose a
challenge.

To help you, MS-DOS has the capability to create sub-

directories and sub-subdirectories. Imagine an upside-
down maple tree. (The trunk is in the air and the main
branches and limbs are balancing all of this lightly on

the ground.)

\*’// ’

P ‘%
VR “‘* Aot 2
\‘.b \ﬂk

3-28



Starting MS-DOS

When you issue the MS-DOS DIR command, a complete
listing of all the files on the specified drive appears on
the screen. What is displayed are all of the files on that
disk or diskette. If you've been using your fixed disk for
storage for all of your work and program files, this can
be a very, very long listing.

The DIR command is showing you everything in the
“trunk” or ROOT directory of the tree. If you have sev-
eral hundred files on the disk — and this is not too dif-
ficult to do — it is both time consuming and tedious to
locate a specific file if you've forgotten its exact name
and extension.

What’s more, if there are a large number of files in the
directory, system performance slows down when your
computer is looking for a specific file.

To solve these problems, you create “branches and
limbs” (or subdirectories) of the main tree. By estab-
lishing a pathname the DIR command can follow, you
speed up processing. With faster processing you get
your own work done more quickly.

3-29



















































Using MS-DOS Commands

Copying a Diskette

ALWAYS make duplicates of your important diskettes.

Why You Should Always Make Copies of
Diskettes

This is a rule that every computer user learns the hard
way. To prevent the bother of having to re-do hours of
work or replace vital programs, make copies of your
files and put them away for a rainy day.

How to Copy Diskettes

The DISKCOPY command makes a duplicate of an
entire diskette on another diskette. As you learned in
Chapter 1, it’s a good idea to make working copies of
your program diskettes as soon as you get them. Use
the copies for daily work.

NOTES: The date and time shown with a directory
entry are the date and time of the last addi-
tion or change to that file. The date and
time are not changed when you use the
DISKCOPY command.

Use the internal command COPY to move
files between a fixed disk and a diskette, or to
copy only specific files from one diskette to
another.

4-10

































Using MS-DOS Commands

Be careful. If files already exist on the target diskette,
COPY does not disturb these old files as long as their
names aren’t the same as those of files being copied. If
you do copy a new file onto a diskette with an old file of
the same name, the old file will be replaced.

If you COPY onto a diskette with other files, make sure
in advance there is enough space (in bytes) left to hold
the new file(s).

NOTES: The COPY command also lets you merge two
or more files into a single target file. Refer to

Chapter 5 for more information about merging
files with the COPY command.

Use the COPY command with two wild cards
(COPY A:*.* B:) to move all the files from a
well-used diskette to a fresh one. COPY places
each file on the target disk one after the other.
The source disk can then be erased to recover
space on the disk to receive new files.

Procedure

If you have one diskette drive, MS-DOS treats it as
both drive A and drive B. Switch diskettes each time
MS-DOS tells you to exchange diskettes.

4-21










































Using MS-DOS Commands

Processing a Series of Commands
Automatically

MS-DOS allows you to create a file containing a series
of MS-DOS commands that are immediately performed,
one after another. This is called batch processing and
the files used are called batch files.

You could use a batch file to start other programs on a
diskette or to perform some routine startup tasks that
you usually do whenever you turn on your computer. If
you want your computer to do some regular task each
time you turn it ON or whenever you restart it with the
ALT CTRL and DEL keys, you create a file called
AUTOEXEC.BAT.

The AUTOEXEC.BAT File

Whenever you power ON or restart your computer,
MS-DOS looks on the startup drive for a file named
AUTOEXEC.BAT. This file must be on the default
drive. If you are using a two-diskette system, the file
must be in drive A. If you have a computer with a
fixed disk drive, MS-DOS looks on the fixed disk for
AUTOEXEC.BAT. When found, MS-DOS automatically
performs each of the commands in the file.

For example, you can redirect information being sent
to the default printer port (LPT1:) over to a serial
communications port (COM1:), then run a GWBASIC
program called INVOICING with the following
AUTOEXEC.BAT file:

4-35



Using MS-DOS Commands

MODE COM1:12,N,8,1,P
MODE LPT1:=COM1
GWBASIC INVOICING.BAS

The first line invokes the MS-DOS MODE command
and defines the setup parameters for the serial printer
attached to the serial port COM1.

The second line uses the MODE command to redirect
output from the parallel printer port LPT1 to COM1.

The third line loads GWBASIC from the default disk-
ette then loads the program called INVOICING.

NOTES: When you use an AUTOEXEC.BAT file,
MS-DOS does not prompt you for the date and

time entries unless you include the DATE and
TIME commands in the file.

An AUTOEXEC.BAT file may contain either
one command or a long series of commands.

See Chapter 6, Batch Processing Commands, for
more information.

4-36













































BACKUP

Options

The BACKUP command sets exit codes that can
be used in a batch processing file with an IF com-
mand. These exit codes are:

0 normal completion

1 no files found

2 BACKUP stopped by user
3 BACKUP stopped by error

Files duplicated with the BACKUP command can
only be used by the RESTORE command to
restore a fixed disk drive’s files. Do not use
BACKUP files for archival purposes.

The following options may be used with the
BACKUP command:

/S Back up subdirectories also.

™M Only back up those files that have
changed since the last backup.

5-11












CHDIR
(CHange DIRectory)

There is a simpler notation you can use with this
command:

CHDIR

This command puts you in the parent directory of
your working directory.

If you enter CHDIR without a pathname, your
working directory is displayed. For example, if
your working directory is \BIN\USER\JOE on
drive B, and you type
CHDIR
and press the RETURN key, the screen displays:
B:\ BIN\USER\JOE

CHDIR is useful if you forget the name of your
working directory.

To return to your ROOT directory, type either
CHDIR\

or
CD\

5-15









CHKDSK

A Display messages on the screen while ‘
CHKDSK operates.

You can redirect the output from
CHKDSK to a file. Simply type:

CHKDSK A:>filename
The errors are sent to the filename speci-

fied. Don’t use the /F option if you send
the CHKDSK error messages to a file.

5-18






CHMOD

V  Volume ID — not a file. An 11 character ID
name to help in the identification of diskettes.

You can set or clear any of the file attributes
except the Volume ID and the DIRECTORY attri-

butes. Global characters are allowed in filenames.

You may enter one or more attributes at a time.

To set an attribute for any file, enter a plus (+)
sign after the filename followed by the attribute
letter-code.

If you enter a letter without the plus (+) or minus
(—) sign, the corresponding attribute is set.

To clear an attribute, enter a minus (—) sign fol-
lowed by the attribute letter-code to be cleared.

5-20

~



CHMOD

Examples

CHMOD A:**

displays attributes for the current directory on
drive A.

CHMOD B:\wp\*.dat

displays attributes for all filenames with the
extension .DAT in the subdirectory wp.

CHMOD diskcopy.exe +h+r

sets the HIDDEN and READ ONLY attributes for
the filename DISKCOPY.EXE.

CHMOD b:\overlays\wsmsgs.ovr —r
clears the READ ONLY attribute from the file-

name MSMSGS.OVR in the subdirectory OVER-
LAYS on drive B.

Entering
CHMOD b:*.*
for a system disk with a Volume ID of WP and a

subdirectory name OVERLAY displays the
following:

b: ibmbio.com ASRH.
b: ibmdos.com ASRH.
b: command.com A....

b: wp (dir) ASRHV
b: overlay (dir) .....

5 files.

5-21





















CoPrPY

Options

MS-DOS displays the error message:

File cannot be copied onto itself
0 File(s) copied

If the second pathname entry is a drive designa-
tion, the file is copied using the original
filename.

If the second pathname entry is a filename with-
out a drive specifier, the original file is copied on
the default drive with a different filename.

If the second pathname option is a complete file
specification, the file is copied to the destination
drive using the specified filename.

v MS-DOS verifies that the file is being
correctly copied on destination disk.

When you use the /V option, the COPY
command runs more slowly because of
the verification process.

You would use this option whenever you
want to be certain that important data

5-28



COPY

/A

is being correctly recorded.

Indicates that the file is an ASCII file.
This option entry applies to the filename
it precedes and to all subsequent file-
names on the command line until a /B is
encountered.

In a source filename /A allows data to be
copied up to, but not including an End-
Of-File marker. (CTRL Z is the End-of-
File marker for ASCII files.) No more
data in the file is copied after a CTRL-Z
is encountered. In a destination filename
/A adds an End-Of-File character to the
end of the copied file.

Indicates that the file is a binary data
file. This option refers to the preceding
filename and remains in effect until /A
is encountered.

In a source filename /B copies the entire
file, including an End-Of-File marker.

In a destination filename /B causes no
End-Of-File marker to be added to the
copied file.

5-29



COPY

To CONCATENATE files:

The COPY command lets you join files (concate-
nation) while copying. This is done by simply list-
ing any number of files as options in the COPY
command entry, each separated by a plus sign

(+).

For example,

COPY MON.TX + TUE.TX APR22.TX
joins the files MON.TX and TUE.TX, copying
them into the file APR22.TX on the default drive.

You can also use wild card characters to combine
several files into a single file.

For example,
COPY *“.LST COMBIN.PRN

takes all of the files with the extension .LST and
combines them into the file named
COMBIN.PRN.

5-30



COPY

You can use wild card characters for more compli-
cated file joinings. For example, the COPY com-
mand entry

COPY “.LST + ".REF ".PRN

joins each file with the extension .LST with a
corresponding file with the extension .REF.

A file named FILE1.LST is combined with a file
named FILE1.REF (and so on) into a file named
FILE1.PRN; a file named ABC.LST is combined
with a file named ABC.REF to make a file
named ABC.PRN.

This same technique can be used to combine all
of the files with the extension .LST and the exten-
sion .REF into a single file by entering this
command:

COPY “.LST + “.REF COMBIN.PRN
The resulting file is named COMBIN.PRN.
Be careful not to enter a concatenate COPY com-

mand where the destination file has the same
extension as one of the source files. For example,

COPY *“.REF ALL.REF

5-31
























DIR

DIR command. See the chart below.

Command: Equivalent
DIR DIR *.*
DIR FILENAME DIR FILENAME.*
DIR .EXT DIR *.EXT
Options There are two options with the DIR command.

P selects Page Mode. With the /P option the
directory pauses after the screen is
filled. (A “page” is displayed.) To restart
the display of the directory, press any
key.

W selects Wide Display. With the /W option
only the filenames are displayed, five
filenames per line. No other file informa-
tion is displayed.

5-39






DISKCOMP

Options

DISKCOMP compares all tracks on a track-for-
track basis and issues a messsage if the tracks
are not equal. The message indicates the track
number and the side (0 or 1) where the mismatch
was found.

After completing the comparison, DISKCOMP
prompts:

Compare more diskettes (Y/N)?_

To end the command, press N.

If you omit the second parameter, the default
drive is used as the secondary drive. If you specify
the default drive in the first parameter, this also
results in a single-drive comparison.

DISKCOMP automatically determines the num-
ber of sides and sectors per track to be compared,
based on the diskette that is to be read first (the
first drive parameter entered).

n The /1 parameter forces DISKCOMP to
compare only the first side of the disk-
ettes, even if the diskettes and drives are
dual-sided.

/8 The /8 parameter causes DISKCOMP to
compare only 8 sectors per track, even if
the first diskette contains 9 sectors per
track.

5-41






DISKCOPY

Notes

1. If you omit both options, a single-drive copy

operation is performed on the default drive.

. If you omit the second option, the default drive

is used as the destination drive.

. Disks that have had a lot of file activity (add

and delete) are fragmented, because space on
the disk is no longer sequential. The first free
sector found is the next sector allocated regard-
less of its location.

A fragmented disk performs slowly due to
delays from finding, reading, or writing a file.
Use the COPY command to copy a diskette
that has had a lot of activity.

5-43



DISKCOPY

For example:
COPY A:"." B:

copies all files from the disk in drive A: to the
disk in drive B: sequentially, eliminating the
fragmentation of space.

4. DISKCOPY automatically determines the
number of sides to copy, based on the source
drive and disk.

5-44












FC
(File Compare)

Options

The byte-by-byte comparison displays the bytes
that are different between the two files. For
binary files larger than available memory, FC
compares both files completely, overlaying the
portion in memory with the next portion from
disk. All differences are output in the same man-
ner as those files that fit completely in memory.

The following options are used with FC.

1# Number of lines required to match for
the files to be considered as matching
again after a difference has been found.
# can be any number from 1 to 9.
Default is 3. Use only in source
comparisons.

/B Binary comparison of both files is per-
formed. The two files are compared byte-
by-byte with no attempt to re-synchro-
nize after a mismatch. Mismatches are
printed as follows:

--ADDRS----F1----F2-
XXXXXXX VY ZZ

where xxxxxxx is the relative address of
the pair of bytes from the beginning of
the file. Addresses start at 00000000; yy
and zz are the mismatched bytes from
filel and file2 respectively.

5-48






FC
(File Compare)

Examples Assume these two ASCII files are on disk:

ALPHA ASM BETA.ASM

NRKHYESE<CHNTIORNOZE~ITIQEEHDOQE »
NXSaor<OHRTIOUNMNRLRTQAOW >

One way to compare them is:
FC ALPHA.ASM BETA.ASM<cr>

FC compares the two files and displays the differ-
ences on the screen. All defaults remain intact.
The output appears as follows.

5-50






FC (File Compare)

If you use:

FC /B ALPHA.ASM BETA.ASM<cr>

The following binary comparison appears.

—ADDRS——F]—F2—
00000009 44 47
0000000C 45 48
OOO000CF 46 49
00000012 47 4A
00000015 48 3l
00000018 49 32
0oco001B 4D &0
OOOO0OIE  4E 51
00000021 4F 52
00000024 50 53
00000027 51 54
0000002A 562 55
0000002D 53 56
00000030 54 34
00000033 55 35
*** DATA leftin F1 ***

5-52












FORMAT

S

/1

/8

causes FORMAT to prompt for a volume
label after the disk is formatted.

If this option is used, it must be the last
entry on the command line. /S copies the
hidden files onto the diskette or fixed
disk.

The files are copied in the following
order:

IBMBIO.COM
IMBDOS.COM
COMMAND.COM

causes the diskette to be formatted for
single-sided use.

causes the diskette to be formatted for
use at 8 sectors per track. The default is
9 sectors per track.

5-56












MODE

Comments

Setting Communication Protocols

MODE COMn:baud|,parity[,databits[,stopbits[,p]]]]

When you are setting the communication protocol
for your serial interface port you must specify
which port you are setting and the speed (baud
rate) you want to use. Parity, databits, and stop-
bits entries are optional. You may also specify
that the serial port continuously attempts to
make and maintain contact with a printer or
telephone coupler following time-out errors.

The syntax element n must be entered as either 1
or 2. 1 is the built-in serial interface port. 2 is an
optional second serial interface port.

The syntax element baud is the baud rate that
the serial port uses to communicate. Only the
first two digits of the baud rate need to be
entered. The baud rates are: 110, 300, 600, 1200,
2400, 4800, or 9600.

Parity setting is optional. The entry may be
either e (even parity), o (odd parity), or n (no
parity). The default value if no entry is made is
even parity.

5-60



MODE

Examples

Data bits are an optional entry. If no entry is
made, the default value is 7. You may enter either
7 or 8 for the number of data bits in a character.

Stopbits are an optional entry. You may enter
either 1 or 2 for the number of stopbits at the end
of a character. If no stopbits entry is made, the
default value is 2 stopbits if the baud rate is 110.
The default value for all other baud rates is 1
stopbit.

The p entry in the command line is optional. If it
is included, your serial interface port will contin-
uously retry to send if time-out errors occur. Some
types of printers may not match the timing
requirements of your serial port. In most cases,
the p option overcomes this problem.

MODE COM1:96

The form of the MODE command sets the baud
rate to 9600 for the built-in serial interface port.
All other entries are set to their default values.

5-61






MODE

BW40

BWS80

CO040

CO80

NOTE:

MONO

10

If you have a monochrome and a color
display attached to your computer, this
selects the color monitor to be active, sets
the display mode to black and white and
to 40 characters per line.

Same as above, except that 80 characters
per line are displayed.

Same as BW40, except that the display
mode is set to color.

Same as BW80, except that the display
mode is set to color.

The monochrome monitor on your AT&T
PC 6300 is not a true monochrome moni-
tor. It displays “shades of gray.” If you
have purchased applications software
that supports color, mode CO80 will give
you the most attractive display.

If you have a monochrome and a color
display attached to your computer, this
selects the monochrome display. The
width for monochrome displays is always
80 characters per line.

Moves display one character to right.
Moves display one character to left
Displays all the options that have

already been selected by the MODE
command.

5-63



MODE

Comments

Setting the Printer Characteristics and Selecting
the Printer Port

MODE LPT#: (chars)(,spacing)

MODE LPT#:=COMn

LPT# is the device name for the parallel printer
port(s) in your computer. The # is the printer
port number you enter to select which printer
port you are setting. The number you enter may
be either 1, 2, or 3. Port #1 is the built-in parallel
port in your computer and is the default port for
all printing activity.

The first example above lets you set the number
of characters per inch that your printer will print
and the vertical spacing between lines of output.
For example,

MODE LPT1: 12,6

sets parallel port #1, then passes the instructions
to your printer to print 12 characters per inch and
6 vertical lines per inch.

Some printers do not accept this type of com-
mand. Check the user guide that came with your
printer for more information.

In the second example above, you reassign the
printer output port to be a serial interface port in
your computer. You may want to do this

5-64



MODE

Note

if you have a special printer attached to your
computer that you use for correspondence-
quality output or for graphics.

For example,
MODE LPT1:=COM2

redirects all printer output to an optional second
serial interface port attached to your computer.
COM1 is the name of the built-in serial port in
your computer. COM2 would be an extra interface
port that you may have added at a later time.

In some cases you may need two MODE com-
mands to set up the serial interface port for use
with a printer. For example,

MODE LPT1: 2400,E,1,P
MODE LPT1:=COM1

would be required to set the printer port baud
rate to 2400, even parity, 1 stop bit and continu-
ous retry. The second MODE command redirects
the output using the new settings to the built-in
serial port in your computer.

5-65















PATH

MS-DOS will search more than one pathname if
you separate the pathnames with semicolons. For
example,

PATH=\BIN\USER\JOE;\BIN\USER\SUE;\BIN\DEV

tells MS-DOS to search the \JOE subdirectory
first, then the \SUE subdirectory, and last to
search the \BIN\DEV\ subdirectory for the exter-
nal commands.

MS-DOS searches the pathnames in the order
specified in the PATH command.

The command PATH with no options displays the
current pathname.

If you use a semicolon to specify PATH, MS-DOS
searches only the current directory for the
external commands.

5-70






PRINT

Examples

PRINT with no options displays the con-
tents of the print queue on your screen
without affecting the queue.

PRINT /T

empties the print queue.

PRINT A:TEMPL.TST /C
A:TEMP2.TST A:TEMP3.TST

The /C cancels the printed output of the
TEMP1.TST file and suspends the operation of
the print queue until the /P is entered.

PRINT TEMPL.TST /C TEMP2.TST /P
TEMP3.TST

/C removes TEMP1.TST from the queue, /P adds
TEMP2.TST and TEMP3.TST to the queue.

5-72

~






PROMPT

Specify

This

Character To Get This Prompt:

$ The ‘$’ character

t The current time

d The current date

P The current directory of the
default drive

v The version number

n The default drive

g The ‘>’ character

1 The ‘<’ character

b The |’ character

- A CR LF sequence

S A space (leading only)

h A backspace

e ASCII code X‘1B’ (escape)

Examples PROMPT $n

Sets the default drive letter prompt.
PROMPT Time = §t$ Date = $d
Sets a two-line prompt that prints:

Time = (current time)
Date = (current date)

5-714



PROMPT

ANSI Escape sequences used by programmers
can be used in the MS-DOS prompt. To use these
sequences you must load ANSI. SYS into the com-
puter. For example,

PROMPT $e[7m$n:$e(Om

Sets the prompts in inverse video mode yet keeps
text in normal video mode.

For other uses of ANSI Escape sequences, see
Appendix G.

5-75






RECOVER

To recover a diskette or fixed disk, enter

RECOVER <d: >

where d: is the letter of the drive containing the
disk to be recovered.

5-77






RENAME

For example, this command changes the names of
all files with the .LST extension to similar names
with the .PRN extension:

REN ".LST *.PRN

With this command, REN renames the file
FLYER on drive B: to CRYER:

REN B:FLYER CR???

The file remains on drive B:.

5-79












~

RESTORE

Exit codes

The RESTORE command will set the exit code
number as follows:

0 Normal completion

1 No files were found to restore

3 Terminated by user (Ctrl-Break or ESC)
4 Terminated due to an error

These codes can be used with the batch process-
ing IF subcommand to control subsequent error
level processing.

5-83















SIZE

Examples

To list all files with their sizes, type:
SIZE *.”

You can use SIZE to display the names and sizes
of files in a particular directory. For example, to
produce a list of all the files with the extension of
COM 1in subdirectory \BIN, you would type:

SIZE \BIN\*.COM
This produces the following:

chkdsk.com 6400
diskcopy.com 2576
format.com 6912
comp.com 2534
4 files, total of 18422 bytes.

If a drive letter is specified as the second argu-
ment, the cluster size on the specified drive is
used to determine space requirements,

SIZE "." B:

This form of the SIZE command lists exact file
sizes, the amount of disk space on drive B needed
by each file, and the total amount of disk space
needed for all files.

If a drive letter is specified as the second argu-
ment, the cluster size on the specified drive is
used to determine space requirements.

5-88

-












SYS

Be careful. Diskettes that contain an earlier ver-
sion of the MS-DOS System files are probably not
the same size as the System files you transfer
using the SYS command.

It is safer to use the /S option with the FORMAT
command to place a current version of the System
files on a new diskette, then COPY all data and
program files over to the new diskette.

5-92






TIME

The value for TIME is entered using numerals
only; letters are not allowed. The valid values are:

hh = 00-24
mm = 00-59

The hour and minute entries must be separated
by colons. You cannot set the seconds or hun-
dredths of seconds values.

MS-DOS uses the time entered as the new time if
the values and separators are valid. If the values

or separators are not valid, MS-DOS displays the

message:

Invalid time
Enter new time._

Make a valid entry for the current time and press
the RETURN key.

5-94















TREE

To display all directories that contain files with a
particular extension, type:

TREE *.TXT
which displays:

DOS

BIN
letter.txt
memo.ixt

BASIC

3 subdirectories, 2 matching files.

The following is an example of using TREE to
delete files. If you have a file DATE.BAS in
several subdirectories on your disk, entering the
following deletes them if you answer “y” to the
“Delete” question. For example, type:

TREE date.bas /d/q
which produces:

DOS
BIN

date.bas delete? (y.n) deleted
BASIC

date.bas delete? (y.n) deleted
3 subdirectories, 2 matching files.

5-99

































Batch Processing Commands

Stopping Batch Processing

~

Batch processing files are stopped by pressing CTRL €
or CTRL SCR LOCK. When you stop a batch file, the
message

Abort batch job? (Y/N)

appears on your screen. If you want to stop the batch
file, press Y. If not, press N, and the task the batch file
is performing continues.

6-4



Batch Processing Commands

Parameters in Batch Files

Often you have repetitive tasks which are quite simi-
lar—perhaps differing only by the file being processed.
A parameter is used to provide a file name to the .BAT
file. This way, a batch file can immediately perform a
task for you without having to be specially edited to
match your current needs.

Thus UPDATE, a .BAT file, could be run twice weekly.
On Wednesday night:

A>UPDATE.BAT MON.SLS TUES.SLS WEDS.SLS
And on Saturday night:

A>UPDATE.BAT THURS.SLS FRI.SLS SAT.SLS

Up to 10 parameters may be used. They are named
%0,%]1 . . .. %9. Parameter values are located on the
.BAT command line. Parameters must be separated by
spaces.

A>%O0[.BAT] %1 %2....%9
%0 is always the name of the .BAT file.

6-5



Batch Processing Commands

Variables in Batch Files

Variables provide another way of passing specific data
to a batch processing file.

There is an important difference between variables and
parameters. A variable, once declared, retains its value
until you either reset it or turn the computer off. Thus
.BAT files pass values to other .BAT files and to the
system.

A variable is a text string (a name) enclosed by %
sighs. For example, %variable%.

Values are given to variables with the MS-DOS SET
command. For example, if your batch file contains the
statement

LINK %FILE%

you can set the name that MS-DOS uses for that vari-
able with the SET command. By entering

SET FILE = DOMORE

the %FILE% varidble is replaced with the
filename DOMORE.

6-6









FOR

Examples

expression involving either * or ?, or both, then
the variable is set to each matching pattern from
the file.

In this case, only one such <item>> may be in the
set. Any <item> other than the first <item> is
ignored.

FOR %%f IN ( *. ASM ) DO MASM % %{;
FOR % %f IN (BAK ART BUDGT) DO REM % %f

The ‘%%’ is needed so that after batch parameter
(%0-%9) processing is complete, a ‘%’ remains. If
only ‘%f’ was entered, the MS-DOS batch parame-
ter processor sees the first ‘%’, looks at ‘f’, decides
that ‘%f’ is a bad parameter reference, and dis-
cards the ‘%f’. The FOR command would never
receive this parameter. In a batch file, you must
use the expression ‘%%’.

If you are in interactive MS-DOS processing
mode, only one ‘%’ is needed.

6-9



FOR

You cannot nest FOR commands in MS-DOS like
a FOR-NEXT command is used in GWBASIC. If
you try to do this, the message

FOR cannot be nested

appears when you are running your batch pro-
gram. The program will not perform as you
expected.

6-10






GOTO

A>REM This is a loop
A>GOTO spot
A>REM This is a loop
A>GOTO spot

A>REM This is a loop

etcetera

If you do not include <label> in the GOTO com-
mand, the batch processing file stops.

Any line in a batch processing file that begins
with ¢’ is treated as a label but otherwise ignored. ~

6-12






IF

Examples

<stringl> = = <string2>

True if and only if <stringl> and <string2> are
identical after parameter substitution. Strings
may not contain any punctuation marks that MS-
DOS uses for other purposes.

EXIST <filename>

True if and only if <filename> exists.

NOT <condition>

True if and only if <condition> is false.

IF NOT EXIST MYFILE
ECHO Can’t find file

IF NOT ERRORLEVEL 3 LINK $1,,;

6-14






PAUSE

<comment> is optional and should be entered on
the same line as PAUSE. <comment> is used to
prompt — with a meaningful message — the
batch file user to take some action when the file
pauses.

The <comment> is displayed before the “Strike
a key when ready . . .” message.

6-16

-









SHIFT

The %0 parameter is always the name of the cur-
rent batch processing file and is not affected by a
SHIFT command.

If there are more than 10 parameters given on a
command line, those appearing after the 10th
(%9) are shifted one at a time into %9 by succes-
sive shifts.

6-19





















Messages

These device error messages are described along with
the rest of the error messages in the following list of
MS-DOS messages.




Messages

Disk Errors

If a disk read or write error occurs at any time during a
command process or when you are running an applica-
tion program, MS-DOS displays an error message in
the following format:

<yyy> ERROR WHILE <I/O action> ON DRIVE <x>
Abort, Ignore, Retry:__

In this format, <yyy> may be one of the following:

WRITE PROTECT
BAD UNIT

NOT READY

BAD COMMAND
DATA

BAD CALL FORMAT
SEEK

NON-DOS DISK
SECTOR NOT FOUND
NO PAPER

WRITE FAULT
READ FAULT

DISK

<I/O action> is either READING or WRITING

A-3



Messages

The drive designation <x> is the drive where the
problem occurred.

Enter either A, I, or R as noted above in order to proceed
with your choice of action.

A4



Messages

Allocation error, size adjusted (CHKDSK)

The file allocation table contains an invalid sector
number. The file is truncated at the end of the last
valid sector. CHKDSK has automatically performed the
only remedy available at this point.

Bad call format error (device error)

A request header of incorrect length was passed to a
device driver. Contact your dealer for more information.

Bad command error (device error)

A device driver has issued an invalid command to the
named device. Contact your dealer for more
information.

Bad unit error (device error)

An invalid subunit number has been sent to a device
driver. Contact your dealer for more information.

A-5



Messages

Cannot CHDIR to root
Processing cannot continue (CHKDSK)

The disk you are checking is faulty. Restart MS-DOS
and try to RECOVER the disk.

Cannot do binary reads from a device (COPY)

You have tried to use the /B option with the name of a
device. Place an /A option after the device name to copy
in ASCII mode.

Cannot edit .BAK file - rename file (EDLIN)

You have tried to edit a file that has a .BAK extension.
Either edit instead the more up to date version of the
file, or rename the .BAK file before attempting to edit
it.

Data error (device error)
Data could not be read/written correctly because of a

faulty disk. Restart MS-DOS and try to RECOVER the
disk.

A-6



Messages

Disk error (device error)

An error has occurred reading from or writing to a
disk. Attempt to correct the problem and reattempt
this operation.

Disk error writing FAT (CHKDSK)

An error occurred while CHKDSK was trying to
update the file allocation table. Copy the diskette and
reattempt the procedure. If this does not work, try to
RECOVER the disk. If this does not work, the diskette
is irreparably damaged.

Disk full - file write not completed (EDLIN)

The diskette you are using does not have enough space
to save all of the file. Part of the file may have been
saved on the diskette, but the remainder that has not
been saved is lost. This is an unrecoverable error.
Repeat your edit using a diskette with sufficient stor-
age space.

Drive not ready (PRINT)

If this message appears while PRINT attempts a disk
access, PRINT keeps trying until the drive is ready.
Any other error cancels the current file. In this case, an
error message is printed on your printer.

A-7



Messages

Duplicate file name or file not found (RENAME)

An attempt has been made to rename a file with a file-
name that already exists on the destination disk, or the
file to be renamed could not be found on the

specified disk drive.

Entry error (EDLIN)

You have incorrectly entered an EDLIN command.
Reenter the command.

File cannot be copied into itself (COPY)

A request was made to COPY a file and place the copy
(with the same name) in the same directory as the
source file. Either change the name given to the copy or
put it on another diskette or directory.

File creation error (MS-DOS and commands)
An unsuccessful attempt was made to add a new file to

the directory. Run CHKDSK to determine the cause of
the error.

A-8



Messages

Filename is cross linked on cluster (CHKDSK)
You have two files cross linked. Make a copy of the file
you want to keep, and then delete both files that are
cross linked.

Filename must be specified (EDLIN)

You did not specify a filename when you started
EDLIN. Specify a filename.

File not found (EDLIN)

The file you named in the Transfer command does not
exist. Check your file name selection and try again.

File not found (MS-DOS and commands)

The file named in a command does not exist on the disk
in the specified drive. Check your filename entry or
drive selection and try again.

FIND: File not found <filename> (FIND)

The file you specified does not exist on the drive. Check
your filename entry or drive selection and try again.

A-9



Messages

FIND: Invalid number of parameters (FIND)

A string was omitted when specifying a FIND com-
mand. Reenter the command with the search string.

FIND: Invalid parameter <option-name> (FIND)

An invalid parameter was entered with the FIND com-
mand. Reenter the command with a valid parameter.

FIND: Read error in <filename> (FIND)

An error occurred when FIND tried to read the file

specified in the command. Reattempt the command
after correcting an obvious problem (disk drive door
open, no disk, etc.). Try to RECOVER the file.

FIND: Syntax error (FIND)

You entered an illegal string with the FIND command.
Reenter the correct string.

First cluster number is invalid, entry truncated
(CHKDSK)

An invalid pointer to the data area has been found in
the file whose name precedes this message. If /F was
specified, the file is truncated to zero length. This is an
irrecoverable error.

A-10



Messages

Fixups needed-base segment (hex): (EXE2BIN)

The source (.EXE) file contained information indicating
that a load segment is required for the file. Specify the
absolute segment address at which the finished module
is to be located.

Incompatible system size (SYS)

The hidden files IBMBIO.COM and IBMDOS.COM do
not take up the same amount of space on the target
diskette as the new system needs. Use the same version
of MS-DOS to move these files.

Insufficient disk space (MS-DOS and commands)

There is not enough free space on the diskette to save
the file or perform the MS-DOS operation. Use another
diskette. You may have lost some data as a result of the
operation that caused this message to appear.

Insufficient room in root directory
Erase files in root and repeat CHKDSK

CHKDSK cannot create an entry in the root directory
for saving lost chains as files (see message “X lost clus-
ters found in Y chains/ Convert lost chains to files(Y/
N)?”) because the root directory is full. You should copy
some files from the root directory to another disk, then
enter another CHKDSK command.

A-11



Messages

Invalid current directory
Processing cannot continue (CHKDSK)

CHKDSK has found an error in the disk’s current
directory. Restart your computer and rerun CHKDSK.

Invalid date (DATE)

You have tried to enter an invalid date. Review the
DATE command parameters in Chapter 5 and reenter
the date.

Invalid drive name or file (EDLIN)

You did not specify a valid drive or filename when you
started EDLIN. Check your entry and try again.

Invalid drive specification (MS-DOS and
commands)

You have entered an invalid drive specifier in a com-
mand. Check your entry and try again.

Invalid number of parameters (commands)
You have entered the wrong number of parameters on

the command line. Refer to the syntax of the command
you have selected and try again.




Messages

Invalid parameter (commands)

You have entered an incorrect parameter. Refer to the
syntax of the command you have selected and try
again.

Invalid subdirectory (CHKDSK)

The subdirectory contains invalid information. Rerun
the CHKDSK command with the /V option for further
information.

Invalid time (TIME)

You have entered an invalid time or the wrong punctua-
tion mark. Refer to the TIME command syntax and try
again.

Line too long (EDLIN)

During the (R)eplace command operation, the string
given as the replacement caused the line to expand
beyond the 253-character limit. The (R)eplace command
has not been properly performed. Break the

long line into shorter lines and try again.

A-13



Messages

List output is not assigned
to a device (PRINT)

You have specified an invalid device. Specify a valid
list device.

Must specify destination number (EDLIN)

You have not specified a destination number for a
(C)opy or (M)ove command. Enter a destination number
when you try again.

No files match <filespec> (PRINT)

You have entered a file specification for files to add to
the print queue, but no files match your entry. Check
your filenames and try again. NOTE: If there are no
files in the print queue, a message does not appear.

Non DOS disk error (device error)

The file allocation table on the diskette contains invalid
information. If you have inserted the correct diskette, it
must be reFORM ATted. Attempt to copy important
files from this diskette to another before

you FORMAT this diskette.

A-14



Messages

No paper error (device error)

Your printer is not powered ON or it is out of paper.
Check your printer and try again.

No room for system on
destination disk (SYS)

There is not enough room on the target diskette for the
IBMBIO.COM and IBMDOS.COM files.

No room in directory for file (EDLIN)

The directory of the specified disk is already full, or
the specified disk drive or filename is illegal. Use
another diskette or check your entry and try again.

Not enough room to merge
the entire file (EDLIN)

There is not enough room in your computer’s memory to
enable a Transfer command to merge the entire
contents of the files. Break the files into smaller files
and try again.

A-15






Messages

Probable non-DOS disk
Continue (Y/N)? (CHKDSK)

The disk you are using is a non-MS-DOS diskette. Indi-
cate whether or not you want CHKDSK to continue.

Read fault error (device error)

MS-DOS cannot read the requested data from the
named device. Check your entry and try again.

Read error in <filename> (commands)

The command you’ve entered could not read the entire
file. Try again. If the problem persists, try to
RECOVER the file.

Sector not found error (device error)

The sector containing the requested data cannot be
found or cannot be read. This is usually due to a bad
sector on the diskette or disk. Try to RECOVER the
diskette. If this does not solve the problem, the data
is lost.

A-17



Messages

Seek error (device error)

The diskette drive cannot find the proper track on the
diskette. Try again. If the problem persists, the disk-
ette is probably damaged and cannot be recovered.

Unrecoverable error in directory
Convert directory to file (Y/N)? (CHKDSK)

To convert the problem directory to a file, press Y. You
can then repair or delete the directory at a later time.

Write fault error (device error)

MS-DOS cannot successfully write data from or to the
named device. Check your entry and try again.

Write protect error (device error)
You have tried to write data onto a diskette that is

write-protected. Check the diskette to be sure that you
want to write to or change information on this diskette.

A-18



Messages

X lost cluster found in y chains
Convert lost chains to files (Y/N)?

CHKDSK has found lost clusters on your diskette.
These may be parts of data files that have somehow
been separated from their original files. If you press Y,
these clusters are written into files that are placed in
the root directory under the name(s) FILEnnnnnn. You
can then attempt to repair damaged files or delete
these safety files.

CHKDSK then displays:

X bytes disk space freed

If you select N and have not specifed the /F option of
CHKDSK, the clusters are freed (deleted), and the
message

X bytes disk space would be freed

appears on your screen.

A-19



























EDLIN
The Line Editor

EDLIN Commands

The EDLIN commands are summarized in the follow-
ing table. They are also described in further detail fol-
lowing the description of command options.

Command
<line>

sHnToUEE-EHUOQR>

Purpose
Edits line no.
Appends lines
Copies lines
Deletes lines
Ends editing
Inserts lines
Lists text
Moves lines
Pages text
Quits editing
Replaces lines
Searches text
Transfers text
Writes lines

B-6

m






EDLIN

The Line Editor

End of input file

You can then edit the file using EDLIN editing com-
mands. If the file is too large to be loaded into memory,
EDLIN loads lines until memory is 3/4 full, then dis-
plays the * prompt. You can then edit the portion of the
file that is in memory.

To edit the remainder of the file, you must save some of
the edited lines on disk to free memory; then EDLIN
can load the unedited lines from disk into memory.
Refer to the Write and Append commands in this
Appendix for more information.

When you complete the editing session, you can save
the original and the updated (new) files by using the
End command. The End command is discussed in this
appendix in the section EDLIN Commands. The orig-
inal file is renamed with an extension of .BAK, and the
new file has the filename and extension you specify in
the EDLIN command.

The original .BAK file is not erased until the end of the
editing session, or until disk space is needed by the edi-
tor (EDLIN).

Do not try to edit a file with a filename extension of
.BAK because EDLIN assumes that any .BAK file is a
backup file.

If you find it necessary to edit such a file, rename the
file with another extension (using the MS-DOS
RENAME command discussed in Chapter 5), then
start EDLIN and specify the new <filename>.

B-8












EDLIN
The Line Editor

Key

Purpose

Comments

Example

F2

Copies multiple characters up to a given
character.

Pressing the F2 key copies all characters up to a
given character from the template to the com-
mand line. The given character is the next char-
acter typed after F2; it is not copied or displayed
on the screen.

Pressing the F2 key causes the cursor to move to
the single character that is specified in the com-
mand. If the template does not contain the speci-
fied character, nothing is copied. Pressing F2 also
disables the insert key.

Assume that the screen shows:
1:*This is a sample file.

| R

At the beginning of the editing session, the cur-
sor (indicated by the underline) is positioned at
the beginning of the line.

Pressing the F2 key copies all characters up to the
character specified immediately after the F2 key.

1:*This is a sample file
F2p 1:*Thisisasam__

B-12









~

EDLIN
The Line Editor

Key

Purpose

Comments

Example

F4

Skips multiple characters in the template up to
the specified character.

Pressing the F4 key skips over all characters up
to a given character in the template. This charac-
ter is not copied and is not shown on the screen. If
the template does not contain the specified char-
acter, nothing is skipped over.

The action of the F4 key is similar to the F2 key,
except that F4 skips over characters in the tem-
plate rather than copying them to the command
line.

Assume that the screen shows:

1:*This is a sample file.

) S

At the beginning of the editing session, the cur-
sor (indicated by the underline) is positioned at
the beginning of the line. Pressing the F4 key
skips over all the characters in the template

up to the character pressed after the F4 key:

1:’This is a sample file
Fap 1:*_

The cursor position does not change. To see how
much of the line has been skipped over, press the
F3 key to copy the template. This moves the cur-
sor beyond the last character of the line:

1:*This is a sample file:
F4pF3 1:"ple file.__




EDLIN
The Line Editor

Key
Purpose

Comments

Example

ESC
Quits input and empties the command line.

Pressing the ESC key empties the command line,
but it leaves the template unchanged. ESC also
prints a backslash (\), carriage return, and line
feed, and turns insert mode off. The cursor (indi-
cated by the underline) is positioned at the begin-
ning of the line. Pressing the F3 key copies the
template to the command line and the command
line is identical to the original template.

Assume that the screen shows:

1:*This is a sample file.

| R

At the beginning of the editing session, the cur-
sor (indicated by the underline) is positioned at
the beginning of the line. Assume that you want
to replace the line with “Sample File:”

1:*This is a sample file.
1:*Sample File:_

B-16



EDLIN
The Line Editor

To cancel the line you just entered (Sample File),
and to keep “This is a sample file.”, press ESC.
Notice that a backslash appears on the Sample
File line to tell you it has been cancelled.

1:*This is a sample file.

ESC 1:"Sample File \

1
Press RETURN to keep the original line, or to per-
form any other editing functions. If F3 is pressed,
the original template is copied to the command
line:

F3 1: This is a sample file.__

B-17



EDLIN
The Line Editor

Key

Purpose

Comments

Example

INS
Enters/exits insert mode.

Pressing the INS key causes EDLIN to enter or
exit insert mode. The current cursor position in
the template is not changed. The cursor moves as
each character is inserted. However, when you
have finished inserting characters, the cursor is
positioned at the same character as it was before
the insertion began. Thus, characters are
inserted in front of the character that the cursor
points to.

Assume that the screen shows:

1:*This is a sample file.

| S
At the beginning of the editing session, the cur-
sor (indicated by the underline) is positioned at
the beginning of the line. Assume that you press
the F2 and £ keys:

1:"This is a sample file
F2f 1.*This is a sample __

Now press the INS key and insert the characters
“edit” and a space:

B-18



EDLIN
The Line Editor

1:*This is a sample file.
F2f 1."This is a sample _
INSedit 1:"This is a sample edit _

If you now press the F3 key, the rest of the tem-
plate is copied to the line:

1:*This is a sample edit _
F3 1:"This is a sample edit file.__

If you pressed the RETURN key, the remainder of
the template would be truncated, and the com-
mand line would end at the end of the insert:

INSedit RETURN 1:*This is a sample edit _

To exit insert mode, simply press the INS key
again.

B-19
























EDLIN
The Line Editor

You can copy this entire block of text by issuing
the following command:

1,6,7C
The result is:

: This is a sample file

: used to show copying lines.

: See what happens when you use
: the Copy command

: (the C command)

: to copy text in your file.

: This is a sample file

: used to show copying lines.

: See what happens when you use
10: the Copy command

11: (the C command)

12: to copy text in your file.

VOO0 B WN —

If you want to place the text within other text, the
third <line> option should specify the line before
which you want the copied text to appear. For
example, assume that you want to copy lines and
insert them within the following file:

1: This is a sample file

2: used to show copying lines.

3: See what happens when you use
4: the Copy command

5: (the C command)

B-27






EDLIN
The Line Editor

(D)elete

Purpose
Syntax

Comments

Examples

Deletes a specified range of lines in a file.
[<line>][,<line>]D

If the first <line> is omitted, that option defaults
to the current line (the line with the asterisk next
to the line number). If the second <line> is omit-
ted, then just the first <line> is deleted. When
lines have been deleted, the line immediately
after the deleted section becomes the current line
and has the same line number as the first deleted
<line> had before the deletion occurred.

Assume that the following file exists and is ready
to edit:

1. This is a sample file

2: used to show dynamic line numbers.
3: See what happens when you use

4: Delete and Insert

25; (the D and I commands)
26: to edit the text
27.*in your file.

B-29






EDLIN
The Line Editor

To delete a range of lines beginning with the
current line, type:

,6D
The result is:
1: This is a sample file
2: used to show dynamic line numbers.
3:"in your file.

Notice that the lines are automatically
renumbered.

B-31






~

EDLIN
The Line Editor

(E)nd

Purpose
Syntax

Comments

Example

Ends the editing session.
E

This command saves the edited file on

disk, renames the original input file
<filename>.BAK, and then exits EDLIN. If the
file was created during the editing session, no
.BAK file is created.

The E command takes no options. When you
begin EDLIN, you must enter the filename for
the output file. If the drive is not selected when
EDLIN is started, the file is saved on the disk in
the default drive. It is still possible to COPY the
file to a different drive using the MS-DOS COPY
command.

You must be sure that the disk contains enough
free space for the entire file. If the disk does not
contain enough free space, the write is aborted
and the edited file lost, although part of the file
might be written out to the disk.

E RETURN

After execution of the E command, the MS-DOS
default drive prompt (for example, A>) is
displayed.

B-33






EDLIN
The Line Editor

Examples

Assume that the following file exists and is ready
to edit:

1: This is a sample file

2: used to show dynamic line numbers.
3: See what happens when you use

4: Delete and Insert

5: (the D and I commands)

6é: to edit text

7:*in your file.

To insert text before a specific line that is not the
current line, type <line>I:

4

The result is:
7—

Now, type the new text for line 7:
7: and renumber lines

Then to end the insertion, press CTRL Z on the
next line:

8: CTRL 4

B-35



EDLIN
The Line Editor

Now type L to list the file. The result is:

1: This is a sample file

2: used to show dynamic line numbers.
3: See what happens when you use

4: Delete and Insert

5: (the D and I commands)

6: to edit text

7. and renumber lines

8:*in your file.

To insert lines immediately before the current
line, type:

I
The result is:
8: __

Now, insert the following text and terminate with
a CTRL Z on the next line:

8: so they are consecutive
9: CTRL Z

Now to list the file and see the result, type
L

B-36



EDLIN
The Line Editor

The result is:

: This is a sample file

: used to show dynamic line numbers.
: See what happens when you use

: Delete and Insert

: (the D and I commands)

: to edit text

 and renumber lines

: 50 they are consecutive

9:*in your file.

OO O WN —

To append new lines to the end of the file, type:
101

This produces the following:
10:

Now, type the following new lines:

10: The insert command can place new lines
11: in the file; there’s no problem

12: because the line numbers are dynamic;
13: they’ll go all the way to 65533.

End the insertion by pressing CTRL Z on line 14.
The new lines appear at the end of all previous
lines in the file. Now type the List command, L:

B-37



EDLIN
The Line Editor

The result is:

: This is a sample file

. used to show dynamic line numbers.

: See what happens when you use

: Delete and Insert

. (the D and I commands)

: to edit text

. and renumber lines

: so they are consecutive

. in your file.

10: The insert command can place new lines
11: in the file; there’s no problem

12: because the line numbers are dynamic;
13: they'll go all the way to 65533.

VONOOTBD W —

B-38












EDLIN
The Line Editor

To list a range of 23 lines centered around the
current line, type only L:

L

The result is:

4: Delete and Insert
5: (the D and I commands)

13; The current line is listed in the middle of the
range.

14: The current line remains unchanged by the L
command.

15:*The current line contains an asterisk.

26: to edit text.

B-42









)

EDLIN
The Line Editor

(Quit

Purpose

Syntax

Comments

NOTE

Example

Quits the editing session, does not save any edit-
ing changes, and exits to the MS-DOS operating
system.

(=}

EDLIN prompts you to make sure you don’t want
to save the changes.

Type Y if you want to quit the editing session.

No editing changes are saved and no .BAK file is
created. Refer to the End command in this Appen-
dix for information about the .BAK file.

Type N or any other character except Y if you
want to continue the editing session.

When started, EDLIN erases any previous copy of
the file with an extension of .BAK to make room
to save the new copy. If you reply Y to the Abort
edit (Y/N)? message, your previous backup copy no
longer exists.

Q
Abort edit (Y/N)?Y RETURN
A>__

B-45



EDLIN

The Line Editor
(R)eplace

Purpose Replaces all occurrences of a string of text in the
specified range with a different string of text or
blanks.

Syntax [<line>][,<line>][?]R<stringl> CTRL Z
<string2>

Comments As each occurrence of <stringl> is found, it is

replaced by <string2>. Each line in which a
replacement occurs is displayed. If a line contains
two or more replacements of <stringl> with
<string2>, then the line is displayed once for
each occurrence.

When all occurrences of <stringl> in the speci-
fied range are replaced by <string2>, the R com-
mand terminates and the asterisk prompt
reappears.

If a second string is to be given as a replacement,
then <stringl> must be separated from
<string2> with a CTRL Z. <String2> must end
with a CTRL Z RETURN combination or with a sim-
ple RETURN.

If <stringl> is omitted, then Replace takes the
old <stringl> as its value. If there is no old
<stringl>, i.e., this is the first replace done,
then the replacement process ends immediately.

B-46



EDLIN
The Line Editor

If the first <line> is omitted in the range argu-
ment (as in ,<line>) then the first <line>
defaults to the line after the current line. If the
second <line> is omitted (as in <line> or
<line>,), the second <line> defaults to #. There-
fore, R<stringl> <string2> is the same as
<line> +1,#. Remember that # indicates the line
after the last line of text.

If <stringl> is ended with a CTRL Z and there is
no <string2>, <string2> is taken as an empty
string and becomes the new replace string. For
example,

R<siringl > CTRL Z RETURN
deletes all of <stringl>, but
R<stringl> RETURN
and
R RETURN

both use the old <string2> and the later example
also uses the old <stringl>. Note that “old” here
refers to a previous string specified either in a
Search or a Replace command.

B-47



EDLIN
The Line Editor

If the question mark (?) option is used, the
Replace command stops at each line with a string
that matches <stringl>, displays the line with
<string2> in place, and then displays the prompt
0.K.?. If you press Y or the RETURN key, then
<string2> replaces <stringl>, and the next
occurrence of <stringl> is found.

Again, the O.K.? prompt is displayed. This pro-
cess continues until the end of the range or until
the end of the file. After the last occurrence of
<string1> is found, EDLIN displays the asterisk
prompt.

If you press any key besides Y or RETURN after the
0O.K.? prompt, <stringl> is left as it was in the
line, and Replace goes to the next occurrence of
<stringl>. If <stringl> occurs more than once
in a line, each occurrence of <stringl> is
replaced individually, and the O.K.? prompt is
displayed after each replacement. In this way,
only the desired <stringl> is replaced, and you
can prevent unwanted substitutions.

B-48






EDLIN
The Line Editor

In the next example, to replace only certain
occurrences of the first <string> with the second
<string>, type:

2? Rand CTRL Z or RETURN

The result is:

4: Delete or Insert
OoK?Y
5: (The D or I commands)
OK?Y
5: (The D or I commors)
OK?N
8: The insert commor can place new lines
OK?N

13

Now, type the List command (L) to see the result
of all these changes:

4: belete or Insert
5: (The D or I commands)

8: The insert command can place new lines

B-50

~















EDLIN
The Line Editor

Transfer

f )
Purpose Inserts (merges) the contents of <filename>

into the file currently being edited at <line>. If
<line> is omitted, then the current line is used.

Syntax [<line>]T<filename>

Comments This command is useful if you want to put the
contents of a file into another file or into the text
you are typing. The transferred text is inserted at
the line number specified by <line> and the lines
are renumbered.

B-55






EDLIN
The Line Editor

Error Messages

When EDLIN finds an error, one of the following error
messages is displayed:

Cannot edit .BAK file—rename file

You attempted to edit a file with a filename extension
of .BAK. .BAK files cannot be edited because this
extension is reserved for backup copies.

If you need the .BAK file for editing purposes, you
must either RENAME the file with a different exten-
sion; or COPY the .BAK file and give it a different file-

name extension.
No room in directory for file

When you attempted to create a new file, either the file
directory was full or you specified an illegal disk drive
or an illegal filename.

Check the command line that started EDLIN for illegal
filename and illegal disk drive entries. If the command
is no longer on the screen and if you have not yet typed
a new command, the EDLIN start command can be
recovered by pressing the F3 key. If this command line
contains no illegal entries, run the CHKDSK program
for the specified disk drive. If the status report shows
that the disk directory is full, remove the disk. Insert
and format a new disk.

B-57






EDLIN
The Line Editor

Incorrect DOS version

You attempted to run EDLIN under a version of
MS-DOS that was not 2.0 or higher.

You must make sure that the version of MS-DOS that
you are using is 2.0 or higher.

Invalid drive name or file

You have not specified a valid drive or filename when
starting EDLIN.

Specify the correct drive or filename.
Filename must be specified

You did not specify a filename when you started
EDLIN.

Specify a filename.

Insufficient memory

There is not enough memory to run EDLIN.

You must free some memory by saving the contents of

memory to disk or by clearing memory before restart-
ing EDLIN.

B-59






























LINK

Class

A class is a collection of related segments. By nam-
ing the segments of your assembly language pro-
gram to classes, you control the order in which
they are loaded into memory (for high level lan-
guages, the compiler does this for you).

LINK loads segments into memory on a class-by-
class basis. Starting with the first class encoun-
tered in the first object file, all of the segments of
each class are loaded. Within each class, the linker
loads the segments in the order in which it finds
them in the object files. Therefore, you can control
the order in which classes are loaded by the order
in which segments from different classes appear in
the object files.




LINK

To ensure that classes are loaded in the order you
desire, you can create a dummy module to feed to
the linker as the first object file. This module
declares empty-segment classes in the order you
want the classes loaded. For example, one such file
might look like this:

SEGMENT ‘CODE’

ENDS

SEGMENT ‘CONST’

ENDS

SEGMENT ‘DATA’

ENDS

SEGMENT STACK ‘STACK’
ENDS

goaaawwE >

If this method is used, be sure to declare all the
classes used in your program in the dummy mod-
ule; otherwise, you lose control over the ordering of
classes. Also, this method should only be used
when linking assembly language programs. Do
not create a dummy module if linking object files
for a compiler, or unpredictable results may occur.
Classes may be any length.

C-8






LINK

Invoking LINK

Ways
to Invoke
LINK

Interactive
Entry

LINK is invoked in one of three ways. The first
method, interactive entry, requires you to respond
to individual prompts.

For the second method, command line entry,
type all commands on the same line used to start
LINK.

To use the third method, automatic response file
entry, create a response file that contains all the
necessary commands and tell LINK where that

file is when you run LINK.
Interactive Entry LINK
Command Line Entry LINK filenames(/switches)

Automatic Response
File Entry LINK @filespec

To invoke LINK interactively, type:

LINK

LINK loads into memory, then displays four
prompts, one at a time. At the end of each line,
after typing your response to the prompt, you may
type one or more switches preceded by a forward
slash.

The command prompts are summarized below.
Defaults appear in square brackets ([1) after the
prompt. Object Modules is the only prompt that
requires a response.

C-10









LINK

Object
Modules
to be
Included

Load
Module

Listing

Object Modules (.OBJ):

List .OBJ files to be linked. They must be sepa-
rated by blank spaces or plus signs (+). If the plus
sign is the last character typed, this prompt will
reappear so that you can enter more object
modules.

LINK assumes that object modules have the exten-
sion .OBJ unless you explicitly specify some other
extension. Object filenames may not begin with
the @ symbol (@ is used for specifying an auto-
matic response file).

The order in which you key in the object files is
significant. See section on segments, groups, and
classes for more information.

Run File (Obj-file. EXE):

Give filename for executable object code. The
default is:<first-object-filename>.EXE. (You can-
not change the output extension.) You can specify
just the drive designation or just a pathname for
this prompt.

List File (NUL.MAP);

Give filename for listing (also known as a linker
map). The listing is not created if you select the
default. You can request a listing by entering a
drive designator, pathname, or filenamel.ext]. If
you do not specify an extension, the default MAP
is used.

C-13



LINK

Libraries
to be
Searched

You can have the listing printed by specifying a
print device instead of a filename or have the list-
ing displayed on the screen by specifying CON. If
you display the linker map, you can also print it by
pressing Ctrl-PrtSc.

Libraries (.LIB):

List filenames to be searched separated by blank
spaces or plus signs (+). If a plus sign is the last
character typed, the prompt will reappear.

LINK searches library files in the order

listed to resolve external references. When it finds
the module that defines the external symbol,
LINK processes that module as another

object module.

There is no default library search for MACRO
assembler object modules. For compiled modules,
if you select the default for this prompt, LINK
looks for the compiler package’s library on the
default drive. If not found there, LINK looks on the
drive specified by the compiler.

If LINK cannot find a library file, it displays:

Cannot find library <library-name>
Type new drive letter:

Press the letter for the drive designation (for exam-
ple, B).

If two libraries have the same filename, only the
first in the list is searched.

C-14



~

LINK

LINK
Switches

The seven LINK switches control various

LINK functions. Type switches at the end of a
prompt response regardless of which method you
use to start LINK. Switches may be grouped at the
end of any response, or may be scattered at the end
of several. Even if you type more than one switch
at the end of one response, each switch must be
preceded by a forward slash (/).

All switches may be abbreviated. The only restric-
tion is that an abbreviation must be sequential
from the first letter through the last typed; no
gaps or transpositions are allowed. For example:

Legal Illegal
/D /DSL
/DS /DAL
/DSA /DLC
/DSALLOCA /DSALLOCT

C-15









LINK

/ISTACK:
<number>

When LINK encounters /PAUSE, it displays the
message:

About to generate .EXE file
Change disks <hit any key>

LINK resumes processing when you press any key.

Note:

Do not remove the disk which will receive the List
file, or the disk used for the VM.TMP file, if one
has been created.

Stack number represents any positive numeric
value (in hexadecimal radix) up to 65536 bytes.
If a value from 1 to 511 is typed, LINK will

use 512. If /ISTACK is not used for a link session,
LINK calculates the necessary stack size
automatically.

All compilers and assemblers should provide
information in the object modules that allow the
linker to compute the required stack size.

At least one object (input) module must contain
a stack allocation statement. If not, LINK
will display the following error message:

WARNING: NO STACK STATEMENT

C-18

m



LINK

/NO

/NO is short for NODEFAULTLIBRARY-
SEARCH. This switch applies only to higher
level language modules. This switch tells

LINK not to search the default libraries in the
object modules. For example, if you are link-
ing object modules in Pascal, specifying /NO
tells LINK not to automatically search the
library named PASCAL.LIB to resolve
external references.




LINK

Purpose

Syntax

obj-list

runfile

listfile

lib-list

/switch

Command Line Entry

You may invoke LINK by typing all com-
mands on one line. The entries following LINK
are responses to the command prompts. The
entry fields for the different prompts must be
separated by commas. Use the following syntax:

LINK <obj-list>,<runfile>,<listfile>,
<lib-list>(/switch...)

a list of object modules, separated by plus signs
or spaces.

name of the file to receive the executable output.

name of the file to receive the listing.

list of library modules to be searched, separated
by spaces or plus signs.

refers to optional switches which may be placed
following any of the response entries (just before
any of the commas or after the <lib-list>, as
shown).

To select the default for a field, simply type a
second comma with no spaces between the two
commas.

C-20



LINK

Automatic
Response
File

Entry

Example:

LINK FUN + TEXT + TABLE + CARE,
FUNLIST, COBLIB.LIB

This command causes LINK to load. Then

the object modules FUN.OBJ, TEXT.OBJ,
TABLE.OBJ and CARE.OBJ are loaded.

LINK links the object modules and writes the out-
put to FUN.EXE (by default), creates a List file
named FUNLIST.MAP, and searches the library
file COBLIB.LIB.

It is often convenient to save responses to the
linker for re-use at a later time. This is especially
useful when a long list of object modules needs

to be specified. The use of an automatic response
file allows you to do this.

Before using this option, you must create the
response file. Each line of text corresponds
to one LINK prompt. The responses must

be typed in the same order as they are when
entered interactively. To continue a line, type
a plus sign (+) at the end of the line.

You can enter the name of more than one auto-
matic response file on the command line and
combine response file names with additional
parameters. The combined series of resulting
parameters must be a valid sequence of
LINK prompts.

Use switches and special characters (+ and ;)
in the response file the same way they are used
when entered interactively.

C-21












LINK

Because the /MAP switch was used, LINK
displays the public symbols by name and value.

For example:

ADDRESS

009F:0012
009F:0005
009F:0011

O09F:000B
009F:0013
009F:0009
CO9F:000F
009F:0000

ADDRESS

00QF:0000
009F:0005
009F:0009
OOQF:000B
OO09F:000F
O09F:0011

009F:0012
009F:0013

PUBLICS BY NAME
BUFFERS

CURRENT DOS LOCATION
DEFAULT DRIVE

DEVICE LIST

FILES

FINAL DOS LOCATION
MEMORY SIZE

SYSINIT

PUBLICS BY VALUE
SYSINIT

CURRENT DOS LOCATION
FINAL DOS LOCATION
DEVICE LIST

MEMORY SIZE

DEFAULT DRIVE

BUFFERS

FILES

The final line in the listing file describes the
program’s entry point:

Program entry point at 0009F:0000

C-25



LINK

LINK Error Messages

All errors, except for the two warning messages,
cause the link session to abort. After the cause has
been found and corrected, LINK must be rerun.
The following error messages are displayed by
LINK:

Attempt to access data outside of segment bounds, possibly
bad object module

There is probably a bad object file.

Bad numeric parameter

Numeric value is not in digits.

Cannot open temporary file

LINK is unable to create the file VM.TMP
because the disk directory is full. Insert a new

disk. Do not remove the disk that will receive the
List. MAP file.

Error: dup record too complex
DUP record in assembly language module is too

complex. Simplify DUP record in assembly lan-
guage program.

C-26



LINK

Error: fixup offset exceeds field width
An assembly language instruction references an
address with a short or near instruction instead of
a long or far instruction. Edit assembly language
source and reassemble.

Input file read error

There is probably a bad object file.

Invalid object module
An object module(s) is incorrectly formed or incom-
plete (as when assembly is stopped in the middle).
Symbol defined more than once
LINK found two or more modules that define a sin-
gle symbol name.
Program size or number of segments exceeds capacity of
linker
The total size may not exceed 384K bytes and the
number of segments may not exceed 255.
Requested stack size exceeds 64K

Specify a size less than or equal to 64K bytes with
the /STACK switch.

C-27



LINK

Segment size exceeds 64K

64K bytes is the addressing system limit.

Symbol table capacity exceeded
Very many and/or very long names were typed
exceeding the limit of approximately 50K bytes.
Too many external symbols in one module

The limit is 256 external symbols per module.

Too many groups

The limit is ten groups.

Too many libraries specified

The limit is 8 libraries.

Too many public symbols

The limit is 1024 public symbols.

Too many segments or classes

The limit is 256 (segments and classes together
must total 256 or less).

C-28


















DEBUG

How to Invoke DEBUG

filename

arglist

The DEBUG program is invoked as follows:
DEBUG (filenarne (,arglist))

the name of the program file to be debugged.

An optional list of filename parameters and
switches. These will be passed to the program
specified by the filename parameter. When the
program is loaded into memory, it is loaded as if it
had been invoked with the command

filename arglist

That is, filename indicates the file to be debugged,
and arglist is the rest of the command line that is
used when the file is invoked and loaded in
memory via COMMAND.COM.

If you enter DEBUG without parameters, since no
filename has been specified, current memory, disk
blocks, or disk files can be manipulated.

D-2



DEBUG

Comments

Examples

On entering the DEBUG environment DEBUG
responds with the hyphen (-) prompt and under-
line (_) cursor. You now may enter any DEBUG
command.

If you include the filename in the command line,
the specified file is loaded into memory starting at
location 100 (hexadecimal). However, if you specify
a file with a .EXE extension, the program is relo-
cated to the address specified in the header of the
file. See the chapter on “Program Structure and
Loading” for information on the format of the file
header.

If the file has the HEX extension, the file is loaded
beginning at the address specified in the HEX
file. HEX files are in INTEL hex format and are
converted to memory image format by DEBUG.

All DEBUG commands may be aborted at any
time by pressing <CTRL-C>. Pressing <CTRL-
S> suspends the display, so that you can read it
before the output scrolls away. After suspending
the display, press any key (except <CTRL-S> or
<CTRL-C>) to continue scrolling.

DEBUG <CR>.

The DEBUG session begins, but without loading a
file.

DEBUG b:myprog <CR>.

The DEBUG environment is entered and the file

named “myprog” is loaded into memory from drive
B.

D-3

















































































DEBUG

N (NAME)

Syntax

filename

Comments

Provides filenames for the Load and Write com-
mands or filename parameters for the program to
be debugged.

N filename( filename...)

the filename of a file to be loaded into memory,
written to diskette, or used as a parameter to the
file currently in memory.

The Name command can be used to provide:

the name of the disk file to be loaded into memory
by a subsequent Load command.

the name to be assigned to the file currently in
memory when the file is subsequently written to
disk.

filename parameters to the file in memory to be
debugged.

The first case enables you to specify the file you
wish to debug after entering the DEBUG environ-
ment. That is, you can enter DEBUG without spec-
ifying parameters, then use the Name command to
name the disk file you wish to debug, then load the
file into memory using the Load command. This
has the same effect as entering the filename as the
first parameter to the DEBUG command upon
invocation. In either case the file control block for
the file to be debugged is set up at location CS:5C
and the file is loaded.

D-30

~












DEBUG

Q (QUIT)

Terminates the DEBUG program.

Syntax Q

Comments The Quit command terminates the debugger with-
out saving the file you are working on. Control is
returned to MS-DOS command mode.

D-34
























DEBUG

W (WRITE)

Syntax

address

drive

block

count

Writes the file being debugged to disk.

W (address(,drive,block,count)

the start address of the code in memory that is
to be written to disk. If you enter only an offset,
then the segment indicated in the CS register is
assumed.

the drive containing the specified blocks to which
code in memory is to be written. For drive A you
must enter 0, for drive B you must enter 1, etc.

the block number on disk that is the first of a con-
tiguous range of blocks to be overwritten with code
from memory.

the number of disk blocks to be overwritten with
code from memory.

D-42












DEBUG

DEBUG ERROR MESSAGES

BF Bad Flag
You atterhpted to alter a flag, but entered some
characters that are not acceptable pairs of flag
values. See R (Register) command for the list of
acceptable flag entries.

BP Too many Breakpoints
You specified more than ten breakpoints as
parameters to the GO command. Reenter the
command with ten or fewer breakpoints.

BR Bad Register
You entered the R command with an invalid
register name.

DF Double Flag

You entered two values for one flag.

D-46















CONFIG.SYS

Buffers

Device

BREAK OFTF resets the default so that MS-DOS
only checks for a CTRL/BREAK during input and
output. This command can be used to override a
BREAK ON that was set by CONFIG.SYS.

The number of buffers has an effect on both the
speed of disk I/O and available memory. A larger
number of buffers allocates more memory to the
system for operations. This is highly desirable for
systems with large amounts of RAM that will be
used for database applications. It is highly unde-
sirable for systems with minimal RAM that do
little work with disk files.

The system default is BUFFERS = 10, which is
adequate for most purposes and requires 5K of
RAM. If your system will be doing a significant
amount of data handling, especially on a hard
disk, increasing BUFFERS would improve access
times at a cost of only 512 bytes of internal mem-
ory for each additional buffer.

When MS-DOS is first started, it loads all of the
standard device drivers for the keyboard, screen
and so on. If your system requires a special device
driver, this command tells MS-DOS where to find
it. The device driver will then be loaded as an
extension to MS-DOS.

Device drivers are .COM files with a specific
structure described in Chapter 9 in the System
Programmer’s Guide. The command DEVICE

= ANSI.SYS causes MS-DOS to replace the stan-
dard display and keyboard device drivers with the
extended screen and keyboard support that the
extended functions require.

E-3







































ANSI Escape
Sequences

Syntax

Syntax

Syntax

Cursor Forward (CF)
ESC(#C

Moves the cursor forward one column without
changing lines. The value of # determines the
number of columns the cursor will move. The
default value for # is one. This sequence is ignored
if the cursor is already in the rightmost column.

Cursor Backward (CB)
ESC(#D

Moves the cursor back one column without chang-
ing lines. The value of # determines the number of
columns the cursor will move. The default value of
# is one. This sequence is ignored if the cursor is
already in the leftmost column.

Horizontal and Vertical Position (HVP)
ESC(#;#£

Moves the cursor to the position specified by the
parameters. The first parameter specifies the line
number and the second parameter specifies the
column number. The default is one. If no param-
eter is given, the cursor is moved to the home
position.

G-4






ANSI Escape

Sequences
Erase in Display (ED)
Syntax ESC(2J
Erases the entire screen. Cursor moves to the
home position.
Erase in Line (EL)
Syntax ESC(k

Erases from the cursor to the end of the line and
includes the cursor position.

G-6









ANSI Escape
Sequences

Reset Mode (RM)
Syntax 1 ESC(=#1
Syntax 2 ESC(=1
Syntax 3 ESC(=0I
Syntax 4 ESC(?71

Parameters are the same as for Set Mode (SM)
except that parameter 7 resets wrap to end-of-line
mode (characters past the end of line are thrown
away).













RAMDISK

Overview

RAMDISK is a device driver that lets you use memory
as if it were disk. This improves your system’s
performance.

You can see an especially big improvement in perfor-
mance by loading assemblers and compilers into
RAMDISK.

The RAMDISK.DEYV file is a device driver that simu-
lates a disk drive by using a portion of your system’s
memory.

The RAMDISK operates at the system’s memory speed.

You can install more than one RAMDISK. The drive
letters are automatically assigned. For example, if your
system has one floppy diskette drive and one hard disk
drive, the floppy drive is referred to as A and the hard
disk as C. The first RAMDISK is referred to as D, the
second as E, and so on.

You can specify the amount of system memory that is to
be used by the RAMDISK. The default size is 8K.

Note:

The contents of the RAMDISK are lost when you
restart the system or turn off the system’s power.
Use the COPY command to move files from RAM-
DISK to an actual disk if there are files you want
to save.







INDEX

A

A, drive 2-10

active partition 3-20, 3-23, 24, 25, 26
angle brackets 5-1

APPEND Command, EDLIN B-25
ANSI Escape sequences G-1
ANSI.SYS 5-8

appending to a file 5-4, 5-32

arrow, left 3-9

ASCII file copy 5-29

ASSEMBLE Command, DEBUG D-8
ASSIGN Command 5-9

assigning drivespecs 5-9
AUTOEXEC.BAT 4-35, 6-1
automatic command processing 6-1
AUX 2-20

B

B, drive 2-10
background printing 5-71
. backspace key 3-9
BACKUP Command 5-10
backup subdirectories 5-11
bad sectors, Recover 5-76
.BAT 2.21
Batch Processing Commands 6-1
display 6-7
file 2-21
file parameters 6-5
file, suspend 6-15
files 4-35
batch processing 6-1, 4-35
commands for 6-8
stop 6-4
baud rate, set 5-60
baud rates allowed 5-60
binary file, copying 5-29
blank 2-10
braces 5-2
brackets
angle 5-1
square 5-1

BREAK Command 5-13, E-2

C

C, drive 2-13
caring for diskettes 2-1
change input device 5-33
change paths 5-14
changing
a file name 4-31, 5-79
subdirectories 5-14
the active partition 3-25
the date 5-34
the default drive 3-12
the prompt 5-73
the time 5-93
characters per inch, set 5-59
characters
legal 2-15
wild card 2-22
CHDIR Command 5-14
CHKDSK Command 5-16
CHMOD Command 5-19
clearing the screen 5-22
CLS Command 5-22
colon 1-4, 2-24
color display, setting 5-63
color graphics 5-57
COoM 2.21
command options, EDLIN B-23
comma 1-4
command
output, directing 5-3
syntax 5-1
Command
ASSIGN 5-9
BACKUP 5-10
BREAK 5-13,E-2
CHDIR 5-14
CHKDSK 5-16
CHMOD 5-19
CLS 5-22
COMP 4-24, 5-23
COPY 5-27




CTTY 5-33
DATE 5-34
DEBUG 5-37, D-1
DEL 4-33, 5-36
DIR 4-7, 5-38
DISKCOMP 4-15, 5-40
DISKCOPY 4-10, 5-42
ECHO 6-7

ERASE 4-33
EXE2BIN 5-45, F-1
FC 5-47

FDISK 3-16, 5-46
FIND 5-53

FOR 6-8

FORMAT 5-55
GOTO 6-11
GRAPHICS 5-57
IF 6-13

LINK C-1
MKDIR 5-58
MODE 5-59
MORE 5-66

PATH 5-69
PAUSE 6-15
PRINT 5-71
PROMPT 5-73
RECOVER 5-76
REM 6-17
RENAME 5-78
RESTORE 5-80
RMDIR 5-84

SET 5-85

SHIFT 6-18

SHIP 5-86

SIZE 5-87

SORT 5-89
SYS5-91

TIME 5-93

TREE 5-95
TYPE 4-29, 5-100
VER 5-101
VERIFY 5-102
VOL 5-103

COMMAND COM 3-2

commands <

batch processing 6-1

display batch 6-7

EDLIN B-1

entering 3-7

external 3-1

fixed disk 3-16

internal 3-1
communication protocols 5-59
COMP Command 4-24, 5-23
comparing

diskette problems 4-19

diskettes 4-15

files 4-24
CON 2-20
concatenate a file 5-27
conditional processing 6-13
CONFIG.SYS 5-26, E-1
continuous retry on time-out error 5-61
CONTROL-C check 5-13 / \
COPY Command 5-27

EDLIN command B-26
copy

system files 5-55

verification 5-28, 5-102
copying

abinary data file 5-29

a diskette 4-10

afile 4-20

an ASCII file 5-29

files 5-27

the system diskette 2-8
correcting typing errors 3-9
create

MS-DOS partition 3-21

new directory 5-58
CTRL key 3-10
CTTY Command 5-33

cylinders 3-22 m

D .

data mismatches 5-25
databits, set 5-57




DATE Command 5-34
date, entering the 5-34
DEBUG D-1
default drive 3-12
DEL Command 4-33, 5-36

EDLIN B-9, B-14, B-29
delete

MS-DOS partition 3-26

partition 3-20
deleting files 5-36
DIR Command 4-7, 5-38
directing output from commands 5-3
directory

create new 5-58

current 5-84

display 5-38

page 4-9

display 5-39

parent 5-84

remove a 5-84

root 3-30
disk drive, fixed 2-13
disk operating system, Microsoft 1-2
DISKCOMP Command 4-15, 5-40
DISKCOPY Command 4-10, 5-42
diskette label display 5-103
diskette volume label 4-8, 5-103
diskette

backup 2-10

blank 2-10

copy 5-42

copying 4-10

formatting 2-9, 4-3

master 2-10

original 2-10

source 2-10

supplemental program 1-5

system 1-5

target 2-10

working 2-8
diskettes

caring for 2-1

inserting 2-4, 3-3

labeling 2-5

display

batch commands 6-7

directory 5-38

page 5-39

diskette label 5-103

line size 5-62

partition map 3-27

wide directory 5-39
DISPLAY Command, DEBUG D-15
displaying a directory 4-8
drive

A2-10

B2-10

C2-13

default 3-12

specifier 3-7
drivespec, assign 5-9

E

ECHO Command 6-7
EDLIN Command, options B-23
commands B-3
Copy B-26
Delete B-29
Edit B-32
editing keys B-9
End B-33
error messages B-57
Insert B-34
List B-39
Move B-43
Page B-44
Quit B-45
Replace B-46
Search B-51
starting B-7
Transfer B-55
Write B-56
ellipsis 5-2
END Command, EDLIN B-33
entering
commands 3-7
the date 5-34
the time 5-93




ENTER Command, DEBUG D-17

EOF marker 5-25, 5-29
equal sign 1-4
ERASE Command 4-33
error messages A-1

EDLIN B-57
ESC key, EDLIN B-10, B-16
examine a file 4-29, 5-100
.EXE 2-21
EXE2BIN Command 5-45, F-1
extension, filename 2-15
external commands 3-1, 5-69

F

F1,EDLIN B-9, B-11
F2,EDLIN B-9, B-12
F3,EDLIN B-9, B-13
F4,EDLIN B-10, B-15
F5, EDLIN B-10, B-21
FDISK
Command 3-16, 5-46
menu 3-20, 3-21
File Compare Command 5-47
file names, reserved 2-20
file specifications 2-24
file
appending to 5-4, 5-32
batch 2-21
concatenating 5-27
conversion, binary 5-45
copying 4-20
examine a 4-29
examining contents 5-100
name, change 4-31, 5-79
removing 4-33
filename 2-14
extension 2-15
files
appending to 5-4, 5-32
batch 4-35
comparing 4-24
copying 5-27
deleting 5-36
program 2-17

FILL Command, DEBUG D-20
filter 5-2
FIND Command 5-53
fix bad sectors 5-76
fixed disk

cylinders 3-22

drive 3-23

using a 3-14

formatting 3-17

organizing 3-28

partitioning 3-15, 3-19
fixing directory errors 5-17
FOR Command 6-8
FORMAT Command 4-3, 5-55
formatting

a diskette 2-9, 4-3

a fixed disk 3-17

G a
GO Command, DEBUG D-21

GOTO Command 6-11

GRAPHICS Command 5-57

graphics printer 5-57

greater than symbol 5-3

GWBASIC 2-17

H

HEXARITHMETIC Command,
DEBUG D-24
how to enter keystrokes 1-4

I

IF Command 6-13

INPUT Command, DEBUG D-25

input device, change 5-33 Y
INS, EDLIN B-10, B-18 N
INSERT Command, EDLIN B-34

inserting diskettes 2-4, 3-3

interactive processing, FOR Command 6-8
internal commands 3-1




K

Key
backspace 3-9
CTRL 3-10
left arrow 3-9
PRT SC 3-11
SHIFT 3-11
keystrokes, how to enter 1-4

L

labeling diskettes 2-5

LINK C-1

LIST Command, EDLIN B-39
LOAD Command, DEBUG D-26
loading MS-DOS 3-1

lowercase characters 5-1

M

master 2-10
Microsoft Disk Operating System 1-2
mismatches, data 5-25
MKDIR Command 5-58
MODE Command 5-59
monochrome display, set 5-63
MORE Command, 5-66
MOVE Command, DEBUG D-29
MOVE Command, EDLIN B-43
moving MS-DOS system files 5-91
MS-DOS

loading 3-1

partition 3-19

delete 3-26

prompt 3-2, 3-6

system diskette 1-5

version, check 5-101

N

NAME Command, DEBUG D-30
naming files 2-15
new 2-10

notch, write-enable 2-6
NUL 2-20

O

operating characteristics, set 5-59
operating system

Microsoft 1-2

others 3-15
organizing a fixed disk 3-28
original 2-10
OUTPUT Command, DEBUG D-33

P

PAGE Command, EDLIN B-44
parallel port 5-64
parameters

batch files 6-5
parent directory 5-84
parity, set 5-60
partition

active 3-20

delete 3-20, 3-26

map 3-20, 3-23

display 3-27

MS-DOS 3-16

position 3-20

size 3-20
partitioning a fixed disk 3-15, 3-19
Pascal 2-17
PATH Command 5-69
paths, changing 5-14
PAUSE Command 6-15
pipe 5-2
PRT SC key 3-11
PRINT Command 5-71
printer

graphics 5-57

parameters, set 5-57
printing the screen 3-11
PRN 2-20
problems

comparing diskettes 4-19

copying diskettes 4-20




procedure

COMP 4-24, 5-23

COPY 4-20, 4-21

DIRECTORY 4-7, 5-38

DISKCOMP 4-15, 5-40

DISKCOPY 4-10, 5-42

ERASE 4-33

FORMAT 4-3, 5-55

RENAME 4-31

TYPE 4-29, 5-100
processing, conditional 6-13
program files 2-17
PROMPT

Command 5-73

MS-DOS 3-2, 3-6
Protocols, setting 5-59
punctuation 1-4

QUIT Command, DEBUG D-34
QUIT Command, EDLIN B-45

R

RECOVER Command 5-76
REGISTER Command, DEBUG D-35
REM Command 6-17
remove

a directory 5-84

afile 4-33
REN Command 4-32, 5-78
REPLACE Command, EDLIN B-46
reserved file names 2-20
reset button 3-5
RESTORE Command 5-80
reverse sorting 5-89
RMDIR Command 5-84
root directory 3-30
RS-232C serial port control 5-59

S

screen
clear 5-22
printing the 3-11
stopping the 3-10
SEARCH Command, DEBUG D-38
SEARCH Command, EDLIN B-51
serial interace ports 5-60
set baud rate 5-60
SET Command 5-85
set
databits 5-57
parity 5-60
printer parameters 5-59
stopbits 5-60
setting string values 5-85
SHIFT
Command 6-18
key 3-11
SHIP Command 5-86
SIZE Command 5-87
slash marks 1-4
SORT Command 5-89
sort, reverse 5-89
source 2-10
specifications, file 2-24
specifier, drive 3-7
square brackets 5-1
starting
EDLIN B-7
MS-DOS 3-4
stopping batch files 6-4
stopbits, set 5-60
stopping the screen 3-10
subdirectories 3-28
backup 5-11
changing 5-14
sample 3-30
using 3-34
view 5-95




supplemental program diskette 1-5
suspend a batch file 6-15
syntax, command 5-1
SYS Command 5-91
system

diskette 1-5

copying 2-8
files, copy 5-55

T

tab, write protect 2-7

target 2-10

TIME Command 5-93

time out errors 5-61

TRACE Command, DEBUG D-39
TRANSFER Command, EDLIN B-55
TREE Command 5-95

TYPE Command 4-29, 5-100

typing errors, correcting 3-9

U

UNASSEMBLE Command, DEBUG D-40
uppercase characters 5-1
using

afixed disk 3-14

subdirectories 3-34

V

VER Command 5-101

verify a copy 5-28, 5-102
VERIFY Command 5-102
version, check MS-DOS 5-101
vertical bars 5-2

vertical spacing, set 5-64

view subdirectories 5-95

VOL Command 5-103

volume label, diskette 4-8, 5-103

W

wide

directory, display 5-39

display 4-9
wild card characters 2-22
working diskette 2-8
WRITE Command, DEBUG D-42
WRITE Command, EDLIN B-56
write

(enable) notch 2-6

tab 2-7



















~

~

LIMITED USE SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS CARD CONTAINS THE AT&T INFORMATION SYSTEMS, INC. (“AT&T-IS") LIMITED USE
SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT.

YOU SHOULD READ THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS LICENSE BEFORE YOU OPEN
THE SEALS ON THE PACKAGES CONTAINING THE DISKETTE AND THE DOCUMENTATION.
ONCE YOU HAVE READ THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT AND AGREE TO ITS TERMS, YOU MAY
OPEN THE SEALED ENVELOPE CONTAINING THE PROGRAM MEDIA. BY OPENING THE SEAL,
YOU SHOW YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THE TERMS OF THIS LIMITED USE SOFTWARE LICENSE
AGREEMENT. THE AGREEMENT IS IN EFFECT FROM THEN UNTIL YOU RETURN ALL THE
SOFTWARE TO AT&T-IS.

IN THE EVENT THAT YOU DISAGREE WITH ANY OF THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT,
RETURN YOUR SALES RECEIPT AND THE SOFTWARE WITH THE SEAL UNBROKEN TO THE
LOCATION WHERE YOU OBTAINED THE SOFTWARE AND YOUR MONEY WILL BE REFUNDED.

LIMITED USE SOFTWARE LICENSE AGREEMENT

AT&T Information Systems, Inc. (“AT&T-IS”) and you agree that the terms and conditions
hereof will apply to the SOFTWARE supplied herewith and derivatives obtained therefrom,
including any copy. The term SOFTWARE includes programs and related documentation supplied
herewith.

If you have executed a separate Software Agreement with AT&T-IS covering the Software sup-
plied herewith, such Software Agreement will govern.

1. TITLE AND LICENSE GRANT
The SOFTWARE is copyrighted and/or contains proprietary information protected by law.
All SOFTWARE will remain the sole property of AT&T-IS or its suppliers. AT&T-IS hereby
grants you a personal, non-transferable and non-exclusive right to use, in the United States,
Puerto Rico and Canada, all SOFTWARE, in whatever form recorded, which is furnished to
you under or in contemplation of this Agreement. This grant is limited to use on the single
host processor that you indentify on the enclosed Software Registration Card. Use of this
SOFTWARE by you on any processor other than the one identified by you or removal of
the SOFTWARE from a country in which use is licensed shall automatically terminate this license.

You agree to obtain prior AT&T-IS approval for multi-processor usage.

You agree to use your best efforts to see that any user of the SOFTWARE licensed here-
under complies with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and refrains from taking
any steps, such as reverse assembly or reverse compilation, to derive a source code
equivalent of the software.

2. SOFTWARE USE
A You are permitted to make a single archive copy, provided the SOFTWARE shall not be
otherwise reproduced, copied, or, except for the documentation, disclosed to others in whole
or in par, and provided that the archive copy shall contain the same copyright notice
and proprietary marking including diskette markings; as appears on the original SOFTWARE.

B. The SOFTWARE,

1. together with any archive copy thereof, shall be either returned to AT&T-IS or destroyed
when no longer used with the host processor for which it was initially furnished, or when
the license to use is terminated; and

2. shall not be removed from a country in which use is licensed.

3. LIMITED WARRANTY
A. AT&T-IS warrants that the SOFTWARE will be in good working order and will replace,
without charge, any SOFTWARE which is not in good working order if returned to the
location where you obtained it within (90) days of delivery to you. At its option, AT&T-IS
may refund the purchase price of the SOFTWARE.
B. AT&T-IS does not warrant that the functions of the SOFTWARE will meet your requirements
or that SOFTWARE operation will be error-free or uninterrupted.



C. AT&T-IS has used reasonable efforts to minimize defects or errors in the SOFTWARE.
HOWEVER, YOU ASSUME THE RISK OF ANY AND ALL DAMAGE OR LOSS FROM USE,
OR INABILITY TO USE THE SOFTWARE.

D. Unless a separate agreement for software maintenance is entered into between you and
AT&T-IS, AT&T-IS bears no responsibility for supplying assistance for fixing or for communi-
cating known errors to you pertaining to the SOFTWARE supplied hereunder.

E. YOU UNDERSTAND THAT, EXCEPT FOR THE 90 DAY LIMITED WARRANTY RECITED ABOVE
AT&T-IS, ITS AFFILIATES, CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS AND AGENTS MAKE NO WARRANTIES,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Some states or other jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion of implied warranties
or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations may not
apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other
rights which vary from one state or jurisdiction to another.

4. EXCLUSIVE REMEDIES AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITIES

A. YOU AGREE THAT YOUR SOLE REMEDY AGAINST AT&T-IS, ITS AFFILIATES, CONTRACTORS,
SUPPLIERS, AND AGENTS FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY ANY DEFECT OR FAILURE
IN THE SOFTWARE REGARDLESS OF THE FORM OF ACTION, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
TORT, INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE, STRICT LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE THE
REPLACEMENT OF AT&T-IS FURNISHED SOFTWARE, PROVIDED SUCH SOFTWARE IS
RETURNED TO AT&T-IS WITH A COPY OF YOUR SALES RECEIPT. THIS SHALL BE EXCLUSIVE
OF ALL OTHER REMEDIES AGAINST AT&T-IS, ITS AFFILIATES, CONTRACTORS, SUPPLIERS
OR AGENTS, EXCEPT FOR YOUR RIGHT TO CLAIM DAMAGES FOR BODILY INJURY TO
ANY PERSON.

B. Regardless of any other provisions of this Agreement, neither AT&T-IS nor its affiliates,
contractors, suppliers or agents shall be liable for any indirect, incidental, or consequential
damages (including lost profits) sustained or incurred in connection with the use, operation,
or inability to use the SOFTWARE or for damages due to causes beyond the reasonable
control of AT&T-IS, its affiliates, contractors, suppliers and agents attributable to any service,
products or action of any other person.

C. For SOFTWARE licensed in the United States and Puerto Rico, this Agreement shall
be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New Jersey.

For SOFTWARE Licensed in Canada, this agreement shall be construed in accordance»

with and governed by the laws of Ontario.

YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ THIS AGREEMENT AND UNDERSTAND IT, AND
THAT BY OPENING THE SEAL CONTAINING THE PROGRAM MEDIA YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND
BY ITS TERMS AND CONDITIONS. YOU FURTHER AGREE THAT THIS AGREEMENT IS THE
COMPLETE AND EXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES.
THIS AGREEMENT SUPERSEDES ALL PRIOR AGREEMENTS, PROPOSALS OR UNDER-
STANDINGS, ORAL OR WRITTEN, AND ANY OTHER COMMUNICATIONS BETWEEN US
RELATING TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT.

LA2 USA AND CANADA



~

ATeT SOFTWARE SERVICE INFORMATION

All of the documentation for this AT&T Software Product has been
carefully written to cover most all of the questions that may arise
during normal use.

For assistance in areas not covered in the documentation, and requests
for media replacement under the limited warranty, a toll free hotline
is available during normal business hours. The hotline will assist with
usage and problem diagnosis for a period of 90 days after the date of
purchase, delivery, or AT&T’s provided installation, whichever is latest
provided that a completed Software Registration Card is returned
within 5 days of that date. Returning the Software Registration card
to AT&T will enable us to provide you with updates, as necessary.

For assistance call AT&T at: 800-922-0354.

Or write:

ATeT Customer Systems Support Center
Department 5

P.O. Box 8355

7 Iselin, New Jersey 08830

When you call or write, be sure to provide the 16 character serial
number of the AT&T Software Product. The serial number can be
found on the media (disk, tape, or cartridge) label. Also mention:

e the date of purchase, delivery, or date of AT&T installation

¢ your name and telephone number

e computer location

® your company name

* how purchased (either directly from AT&T or through an authorized
AT&T dealer)

Additional assistance programs are available from AT&T. These include
hotline service and updates beyond the initial 90 day period as well
as a variety of on-site options. Contact your AT&T Account Executive
or call 800-922-0354 for further information.

R/D-2 6/85






